N Region Diversity of a Transgenic Substrate in Fetal
and Adult Lymphoid Cells
By Peter Engler,* Emily Klotz,*# and Ursula Storb*f
From the 'Department of Molecular Genetics and Cell Biology and the $Committee on
Immunology, University of Chicago, Chicago, Illinois 60637
Summary
The rearrangement of immunoglobulin (Ig) and T cell receptor (TCR) genes requires the activity
of an as yet undefined V(D)J recombinase. One component of the recombinase appears to be

bers above these sequences refer to the
amino acid positions according to the
numbering system of Kabat et al . (13) .
Lines 1-79 are independent DNA clones
derived by PCR. Noncoded nucleotides
are shown in the center of each se-
quence. Palindromes are underlined and
P nucleotides are inbold italic type. The
geometric symbols indicate sequences
that appear more than once. Letters and
numbers (right) show the amino acids
in one letter code and their positions
for those sequences in which the joint
would have created a correct transla-
tional reading frame .
50
51
52
53
AA C T TG T AG A G T A TC C - -
A A C T TG T AG A - - - - - - - -
AACTTGTAGAGTATCCTC
AA C T T G T AG A G T - - - - - -
CC
ft ASeA
G T C C T G
T G G A C G T T C GG T G G A G
- - - - - GT TCGG TGGAG
- - - - ----- GG T G G A G
- GGACGT TCGG TGGAG
E93/F98
V94,P95/G96
F. ADULTBONE MARROW#342-2-20
54 A A C T TG T A G A G T A T C C - - A T A - - - . A C G T TC G G T G G A G
55 AA C T TG T AG A G T A T C- - -_ GG - - G G A C G T TC G G T G GA G
56 AA C T T G T AG A G T A TC C T C - -QGACG T TCGG TGGAG " P95/R96
57 AA C T TG T AG A G T A I C_ C- -_ AC 9TG_CA_CGTT000TGGAG
58,59 AAC TTGTAGAG TA TQ - - - Q T G G A CG T T C GG T G G A G
60 AA C T TG T AG A G T - - - - - - GC - G G A C G T TC G G T G G A G
61 A AC T T G T A G A G T A TC C- -_ _CA_C glgg.ACGTTCGGTGGAG
62 AA C T TG T AG A G T A T C C T - - - - - . C G T TC GG T G GA G
63 AA C T TG T AG A G T A T C C - - CTGG- - - . - - CG T T C GG T G G A G_
64 AA C T TG T AG A G T A T - - - - TGCCCA - TQQACG T TCGG TGGAG C95,P95A/W96
65 AACTTGTAGAGTATCCT_C 9AC - - GG A C G T T C G G TG G A G R95A/R96
66 AA C T TG T AG A - - - - - - - - CTA-C Q T G G A C G T TC G G T G G A G
67 A AC T TG T A G A G T A T C C TC G T G G A C G T T C G G T G G A G
68 AACTTGTAGAGTAICCTC 9A _-S-,QACGTTCGG TGGAG
69 AA C T TG T AG A G T A I - - - - A A G - - G G A C G T TC GG T G GA G
G. ADULTLYMPHNODE#342-2-20
70 AACTTGTAGA9------- Cc 9 TGGACGT TCGGTGGAG P94IW96
71 AA C T TG T AG A G T A T C_ - - - A9 9 _TQGACGTTCGGTGGAG
72 AA C TTG T A G A G T A T C C T C 9GQ - - - -CGT TCGGTGGAG R95A/A97
73 AA C T TG T AG A G T A TC C T C 9GTGG - - - ACGTTCGG TGGAG R95AIW96
74 AA C T TG T AG A G T A - - - - - C - - Q A C G T TC GG T G GA G
75 AACTTGTAGAGTATCCTC 9GAGG . GG A C G T TC G G T G G A G
76 AACTTGTAGAGTATCCTC- - (QGAC0T TCGGTGGAG " P95IR96
77 AA C T TG T AG A G T A TC C - - C C C G A AA - - - ACGT TCGG TGGAG P95A/K96
78 AA C T TG T AG A G T A T - - - - T G - G G A C G T TC GG T G GA G
79 A A C T TG T AG A G T - - - - - - C C C C G AC - - - - C G T TC G G T G G A G
29
30
A A C T T G TA G A G T A T C CT C
AA C T T G TAG A G T A T C C T C
GA - - - - ACGT TCGGTGGAG
- - QGACGTTCGGTGGAG
P95/R96
" P95/R96
31 G T G G A C G T T C GG TGG A G
32
33
AA C T T G TAG A G T A T C C TC
A A C T- - - - - - - - - - - - --
AACTTGTAGAGTATCCTCI_QAAATTAT